                                                                    June 24, 1997

David Bauer

Friends of Bernie Richter

400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1560

Sacramento, California  95814

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-273
Dear Mr. Bauer:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Is any special treatment required for contributions that were accepted with reliance on Emergency Regulation 18530.7, which expired as a matter of law on May 7, 1997?

CONCLUSION
No special treatment is required.  

ANALYSIS
On December 30, 1997, the Commission adopted Emergency Regulation 18530.7.  This regulation allowed contributions to be accepted during the “blackout” period of Section 85305 for debt incurred prior to January 1, 1997, for an election held after January 1, 1997.  Emergency regulations expire by operation of law 120 days after adoption.  (Regulation 18312.)  However, the Commission does have the option to adopt an emergency regulation as a permanent regulation before its expiration date.

On May 1, 1997, the Commission considered whether to adopt Emergency Regulation 18530.7 as a permanent regulation.  The Commission decided not to adopt Emergency Regulation 18530.7, and on May 7, 1997, it expired as a matter of law.  However, the Commission continued its discussion regarding the adoption of a permanent regulation at its June 5, 1997, meeting.  The Commission decided that a candidate may not accept contributions to retire debt incurred before January 1, 1997, for an election occurring after January 1, 1997, during the “blackout” period.  The Commission also decided to accept the advice relating to debt retirement found in the Ramirez Advice Letter, No. A-97-262, dated June 2, 1997, as Commission policy.  Therefore, we conclude that the debt reduction rules found in Emergency Regulation 18530.7 were in effect from December 30, 1996, until May 7, 1997, the date the emergency regulation expired.  The statutory language in Section 85305, as interpreted in Ramirez, governs after that date.
Before Emergency Regulation 18530.7 expired, you wrote the Commission on behalf of Assemblyperson Bernie Richter to ask whether he could raise money during the “blackout” period to pay off debt accumulated before January 1, 1997, for an election to be held in 2000.  We wrote that he could. (Bauer Advice Letter, No. A-97-068.)  

However, after the issuance of the Ramirez Advice Letter, supra, and the Commission meeting on June 5, 1997, Assemblyperson Richter may no longer receive contributions during the “blackout” period for debts incurred before January 1, 1997, for an election occurring after January 1, 1997.  (Section 85305(c).)  Now you wish to know whether there is any special treatment required for contributions you received in reliance on Emergency Regulation 18530.7 and the advice letter issued to you applying Emergency Regulation 18530.7.

No special treatment is required.  Assemblyperson Richter may keep contributions raised with reliance on the now expired Emergency Regulation 18530.7.  He should report the receipt of the contributions consistent with the campaign reporting requirements of the Act.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





